
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 ADOPT A RESOLUTION WAIVING THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS PROCESS 

AND AUTHORIZING THE HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY AND SAN MATEO 
COUNTY HEALTH TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE GEORGIA 
STATE UNIVERSITY RESEARCH FOUNDATION TO PROVIDE SAFECARE® 

CERTIFICATION TRAINING IN THE AMOUNT OF $122,256 FOR THE TERM OF 
March 26, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, the National SafeCare® and Research Center (NSTRC), founded 

in 2007 by the Georgia State University Research Foundation (GSURF), is a research 

and evidenced-based parenting education program for families with children ages zero 

to five that addresses risk factors for child abuse and neglect through three modules: 

parent-child relationship, home safety, and child health; and 

WHEREAS, under the SafeCare® model, certified providers work with parents 

or caregivers of children who are at-risk of or reported for child maltreatment and are 

taught how to interact in a positive manner with their children, recognize hazards in the 

home, and recognize and respond to symptoms of illness and injury; and 

WHEREAS, the Human Services Agency’s (HSA) Children and Family Services 

branch (CFS) and San Mateo County Health’s Family Health Services (FHS) division 

would like to collaboratively enter into an Agreement with the GSURF to provide 

SafeCare® training and implement the SafeCare® model in San Mateo County; and  



WHEREAS, GSURF will provide SafeCare® certification training to CFS and 

FHS staff that specifically serve child welfare clients to prepare staff for providing in-

home services using the SafeCare® model, and onsite coaching for providers for the 

term of March 26, 2019 through June 30, 2020 for the total obligation of $122,256; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has approved this Agreement as to form and content 

and desires to enter into the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, GSURF is the only provider that offers evidenced-based curriculum 

targeted to parents with children ages zero (0) to five (5) through in-home modules 

focused on safety, well-being, and parent education; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has determined that the best interest of the County will 

be served by waiving the Request for Proposals process; and 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Request for Proposals process be waived and the President of this Board of 

Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said Agreement on 

behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the 

President’s signature thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Human Services Agency 

(HSA) or the Director’s designee is hereby authorized to execute contract amendments 

which modify the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in 

aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified 

term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

 
*   *   *   *   *   * 

 


